



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

IDT CORPORATION, HOWARD )  
JONAS, and THE PATRICK HENRY )  
TRUST, )  
 ) No. 388, 2018  
Defendants Below, Appellants, )  
 ) Court Below:  
v. ) The Court of Chancery of the  
 ) State of Delaware,  
JDS1, LLC and THE ARBITRAGE ) C.A. No. 2017-0486-SG  
FUND, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs Below, Appellees. )

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
William Ohlemeyer  
Edward Normand  
Jason Cyrulnik  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
914.749.8200

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.  
Rudolf Koch (#4947)  
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)  
Anthony M. Calvano (#6265)  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302.651.7700

*Counsel for Appellants*

Dated: October 22, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative .....	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative Under <i>Tooley</i> Because They Allege Harm to the Company .....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Derivative Under <i>Kramer</i> Because They Allege Corporate Waste in the Lead-Up to a Merger .....	6
C. The Chancery Court’s Approach Would Disrupt Delaware Law’s Predictability and Fairness .....	13
II.   Plaintiffs Did Not, and Could Not, Bring a <i>Primedia</i> Claim.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a <i>Primedia</i> Claim.....	17
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Would Fail Under the <i>Primedia</i> Elements .....	18
1. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That the Value of the Derivative Claim Was Material to the Verizon Merger.....	18
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That Verizon Did Not Provide Value for the Derivative Claim.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akins v. Cobb</i> , 2001 WL 1360038 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2001) (Strine, V.C.) .....	5, 12
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook Railroad Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974).....	23
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) .....	3, 24
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008) .....	passim
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999) (Strine, V.C.) .....	6, 15
<i>Golaine v. Edwards</i> , 1999 WL 1271882 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1999) (Strine, V.C.).....	23
<i>Houseman v. Sagerman</i> , 2014 WL 1600724 (Del. Ch. Apr. 16, 2014).....	17
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988) .....	7, 9
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984) .....	15, 23
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. Deriv. &amp; Class Action Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011) (Strine, V.C.).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Parnes v. Bally Entm’t Corp.</i> , 722 A.2d 1243 (Del. 1999).....	6, 7, 9
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	passim

*Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.*,  
676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....14

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) .....*passim*
